BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

& Award ¢ Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 6/21/22

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award [

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor {DBA):
Phoenix Pumps, Inc.

*Project Title/Description:
Various Pumps and Related Pump Parts over 15hp

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PO-19-046, Amendment No. 8. This Amendment increases the
annual award amount by $187,000.00 to $314,000.00 for cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $726,000.00,
and changes the Administering Department from Regional Wastewater Reclamation to Facilities Management.

Administering Department: Facilities Management

*Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010, Competitive sealed bidding, on 9/19/2018, the Procurement
Director approved an award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and an annual award amount of $66,500.00
with four (4) one-year renewal options.

On 2/13/2019, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 1 for a one-time increase of $112,000.00 for a
cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $178,500.00.

On 6/4/2019, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 2 to increase the annual award amount from
$66,500.00 to $86,500.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $198,500.00.

Effective 9/26/2019, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 3 to extend the contract termination date to
9/26/20, and added the annual award amount of $86,500.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of
$285,000.00.

Effective 9/26/2020, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 4 to extend the contract termination date to
9/26/21. No additional funds were added.

On 11/2/2020, the Procurement Director approved Amendment No. 5 to increase the annual award amount from
$86,500.00 to $127,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $412,000.00.

Effective 9/27/2021, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 6 to extend the contract termination date to
9/26/22, and added the partial annual award amount of $30,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount
of $442,000.00.

Effective 10/28/2021, the Procurement Officer processed Amendment No. 7 to add the remaining partial annual
award amount of $97,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $539,000.00.

This increase is required to provide sufficient funds for using departments through the contract termination date due
to inflationary costs for pumps (5%) and freight (19%).

PRCUID: 310210 T_O., COB U[ MJZOZJZ—
Attachment: Master Agreement 055" 4
vees . 38

Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 3




*Pragram Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Obtain a confract source for large pumps and parts used in County fire suppression and water treatment processes.
*Public Benefit:

Compliance with fire safety regulations and efficient processing and return of 2-3 million gallons of treated water.
*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Department will monitor on-time delivery and billing to ensure contract compliance.

*Retroactive:
No.

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 3




Contract / Award Information

Bocument Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
Expense Amount: $* [ Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? ®Yes C No If Yes $ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? CJYes [JNo
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? CJYes [JNo
If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [JYes []No

If Yes, aftach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e.,15-123). 19-046
Amendment No.: 8 AMS Version No.: 38
Commencement Date: 6/21/22 New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
{®Expense or (" Revenue (®Increase  Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $ 187,000.00
Is there revenue included? CYes (®No IfYes$
*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund; WW Ops Fund

Funding from General Fund? (Yes  No If Yes $ % 47
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) C Award (C Amendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

] Match Amount: $ [] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? (Yes CNo HYes$ %

*Match funding from other sources? (Yes CNo ifYes$ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

Digitally signed by Michael Warren Cigitally signad by Ana Witber

Contact: Procurement Officer, Michael Warren  pie 2653 06 06 as:52.0 0700 Manager,Ana Wilber passm st

Department: Procurement Director, Terri Spen Daenas peca o 1mas oves  Telephone: 724-3730
Department Director Signature/Date: J/f é é;,_, Z&Z v

Deputy County Administrator Signatyrse/Date- P\
County Administrator Signature/Daté: A G2 wn—

{Required for Board Agenda/Addendum ftems)

Revised 5/2020 Page 3 of 3




P MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreement No: 19000000000000000046 MA Version: 38 Page: 1 of 6

Description: Various Pumps and Related Pump Parts over 15 hp

| Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 06-21-2022
T
s 160 W. Congress Si. 5th Fl Expiration Date:  09-26-2022
E
s Tucson AZ B5701
R
u
Issued By: MICHAEL WARREN M NTE Amount: $726,000.00
E : ,000.
Phone: 5207243730 5 Used Amount:  $508,596.65
R Email: michael.warren@pima.gov
v
PHOENIX PUMP3S INC ' Contact: BRANDON VISE
E
5100 S 36th St Phone: 602-232-2994
N - .
Email; sales@phoenixpumps.com
D Phoenix AZ 85040
Terms: 0.00 %
°© Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendar Method
Delivery Type:
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Amendment No. 8 increases the annual award amount by $187,000.00 te $314,000.00 for cumulative not-to-exceed contract amount of $726,000.00,
and establishes Facilities Management as the Administering Department.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.




i, MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 19000000000000000046 MA Version: 38 Page: 2 of 6
Line Description

1 Pump, Subm, HD, 30hp w/Contrabloc sewage shred imp ABS

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $13,285.00 20079 EID 27344 XFP206J-CB2-PE210/6
2 Pump, Subm, 60hp 466V 80A 60Hz, w/50ft power cable, ABS

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % £A £24,821.56 33151 EID 27344 XFPM301.CH2Z 427
3 Pump, Centrifugal, 46hp 5012.7/8, KP Series, PACO

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $9,902.46 27344 EID 27344
4 Gasket, Front Cover 156hp DPC300, GOGDWIN

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $22.82 27344 EID 27344 38.0010.5413A
5 O-Ring, 13%hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $7.68 27344 EID 27344 38.0707.41124A
6 Roll Pin, 138hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $0.79 27344 EID 27344 41.0526.9912A
7 Roll Pin, 13%hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount UOoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $2.02 27344 EID 27344 000814880710A
8 Seal, 139hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,828.80 27344 ElD 27344 38.0735.BR1-1
9 Seal, Face, 138hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % ' EA $767.04 27344 EID 27344 38.1212.9913
10 Seal, Housing, 13%hp

BPC300, GODWIN -

Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $611.08 27344 EID 27344 14.0263.9215
11 Seal, Lip 139hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $10.85 27344 EID 27344 38.0713.45912A
12 Seal, Seat 13%hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $707.52 27344 EID 27344 38.1210.9913
13 Seal, Sleeve, 13%hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $3.17 27344 EID 27344 38.0676.4112A
14 Seal, Sleeve, 138hp

DPC3C0, GODWIN

Discount UOmMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $408.37 27344 EID 27344 24.0119.8811
15 Seat, 13shp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $10.27 27344 EID 27344 39.0641.4113A




i

MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 18000000000000000046 MA Version: 38 Page: 3 of &
Line Description

16 Stud, 138hp

DPC300, GODWIN

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $6.23 27344 EID 27344 33.0432.8132A
17 Gear Joint Kit, 30/50 HP, LIBERTY

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $870.C0 27344 EID 27344 KPH951L
18 Gear Joint Kit Seal Kit, 30/50 HP, LIBERTY

Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $36.25 27344 EID 27344 KPHB7QL
18 Retaining Ring, 30/50 HP, LIBERTY

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $20.00 27344 EID 27344 AHOOB5L
20 Stator Gasket, 30/50 HP, LIBERTY

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $10.00 27344 EID 27344 BHO85QL
21 Packing, #2-1/2 Inch, TEADIT

Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $44 .41 27344 EID 27344 1398-1/2"
22 Packing, Braided, Graphite, 1/2 Inch TEADIT

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $44.41 20312 EID 27344 2255122LB
23 Packing, Braided, Graphite, 1/4 Inch TEADIT

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $44 41 20316 EID 27344 2255142LB
24 Packing, Braided, Graphite, 3/4 Inch TEADIT

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $44.41 20311 EID 27344 2255342LB
25 Packing, Braided, Graphite, 3/8 Inch TEADIT

Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $44.41 20318 EID 27344 2255382LB
26 Packing, Braided, Graphite, 5/8 Inch TEADIT

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $44.41 20338 EID 27344 2255582LB
27 Packing, Braided, Graphite, 9/16 Inch TEADIT

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $44.41 20328 EID 27344 22559162LB
28 Packing, Braided, PTFE White, 1/2 Inch TEADIT

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $56.84 20318 EID 27344 2255142LB
29 Packing, Braided, PTFE White, 1/4 inch TEADIT

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $56.84 20203 EID 27344 2019142LB
30 Packing, Braided, PTFE White, 3/4 inch TEADIT

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $56.84 20314 EID 27344 201934218
kY| Packing, Braided, PTFE White, 3/8 Inch TEADIT

Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $56.84 20300 EID 27344 2019382LB
32 Packing, Braided, PTFE White, 5/8 Inch TEADIT

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $56.84 20313 EID 27344 2019582LB
33 Packing, Braided, PTFE White, 9/16 Inch TEADIT

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $56.84 20306 EID 27344 2019916218




i, MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 18000000000000000046 MA Version: 38 Page: 4 of 6
Line Description

34 Pump, 20hp E-1531 Model 5BD, Special, BELL & GOSSETT

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $5,065.60 27344
35 Water Slinger, BELL & GOSSETT

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $4.47 27344 P&3550
36 Impeller, Bronze, 9 1/12IN OD, BELL & GOSSETT

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,954.50 27344 P50748
37 Shaft Sleeve, 85, BELL & GOSSETT

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $128.51 27344 185025
38 Pump w/Motor, 30hp, 230/460v, 3ph, Model B54084MS1, BERKELEY

Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 Y% EA $6,568.37 27344 B54084MS1
39 Pump, 115hp, SULZER/ABS, XFP 255J-CB2-340-PEB60/4, 460V

Discount Uom Unit Price Steck Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $43,500.00 27344 AXF74T3164H3L1T
40 Elbow, Discharge, 10in, SULZER/ABS, wiguide rail

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $3,440.60 27344 DPM32211F
41 Kit, Pump Hardware, SULZER/ABS, (pump to slide bracket)

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $229.00 27344 623062666
42 Bracket, Upper Guide Rail, SULZER/ABS

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $138.00 27344 41686057 .
43 Bracket, Intermediate Guide Rail, SULZER/ABS

Discount LOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $237.00 27344 41686065
44 Seal, Leak, SULZER/ABS, Overtemp Relay, 16907006

Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $306.00 27344 16907008
45 Panel, Control, Custom, Primex SJE

Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $6,731.00 27344 11684-1 ECB
46 Switch, Float, Pilot Duty, 90°, SULZER/ABS

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $105.00 27344 41686057
47 Bracket, Float Switch (4}, 31685 SULZER/ABS

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $99.00 27344 62356001
48 Pump, Split Case, 30hp, TA1224 (less motor) TACO

Discount Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $7,413.33 27344 TA1224
49 Kit, Add On for pump TA1224 {less motor) TACO

Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $1,266.67 27344
50 Seal, L-Frame, LARSL.D.EN.F, 25hp, LOBEPRO SL133

Discount LUOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $773.25 33873 LARSL.D.EN.F
51 Lobe Kit, Replacement, 25hp, LOBEPRO SL133

Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $2.112.39 33875 LOBEL133.HN.F.S.KIT
52 Wear Plate Kit, Replacement, 25hp, LOBEPRO SL133

Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $452.40 33874

LOBEL133.HN.F.S.KIT




S MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 19000000000000000046 MA Version: 38 Page: 5 of 6
Line  Description
53 Packing, 50hp, AURORA 481BF
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $36.62 27344 5640175816
54 Swing Bolt Assy, 50hp, AURORA 481BF
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $34.00 27344 0690014644
55 Stator, 40hp, LIBERTY C340HUL
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $13,800.00 33677 C340HUL
56 Pump, Split Case, 4AE11, PEERLESS
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $5,930.08 27344 4AF11
57 Goupling, Sleeve Spacer EFDM, Woods 8JS
Discount UuomM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $63.13 27344 8Js
58 Coupling, Flange, 1-1/8in, Woods 8S
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $56.00 27344 85118
59 Coupling, Flange, 1-7/8in, Woods 8BS
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $56.00 27344 BS178
60 Pump, Fire, 4-481-11C, 5Chp, AURORA
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $8,226.15 27344 4-481-11C
61 Seal Assy, Mechanical, 40hp, M173887, John Crane
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $2,248 11 27344 M173887
62 Pump, Fire, 6x5x15F, Armstrong
Discount oM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $8,590.76 27344 BX5X15F
63 Pump, 33.5hp, SULZER/ABS, AXF 59T3324H1417, 6460V
Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $25,879.00 34028 AXF59T3324H1417
64 Seal Kit, B&G 186543LF
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $620.27 34598 186543LF
65 Bearing, Ball, Pump End, B&G 186571NG
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $383.15 27344 186571NG
66 Bearing, Ball, Pump End, B&G 188572NG
Discount UomMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $276.38 27344 186572NG
67 Sleeve Kit, Bronze Shaft, B&G B41, 185142LF
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $180.95 27344 185142LF
68 Gasket, Volute, B&G P80767
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $16.40 34597 PBO767
69 Ring, Wear, B&G P49136
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $200.00 34600 P49136
70 Slinger, Water, B&G P53720
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $10.80 34599 P53720
7 Pump, Base Mounted, 40hp, B&G Series E-1510, Model 5EB
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $8,354.29 27344 E15105EB




o

MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 19000000000000000046 MA Version: 38 Page: 6 of &
Line Description
72 Pump, Fire, 3x5, 50hp, F-M, 2874CF #125, Pump End Only
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.000C0 % EA $14,587.14 27344 3.2B74CF
73 Rotating Assembly, 3in, Fairbanks Morse 2874CF
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $9,635.00 27344 700-0709-644
74 DISCONTINUED
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $0.0C 27344 .
75 Seal, Single Split, 1.500", RSC/CB S FKM, Chesterton 2089755
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $1,857.00 27344 2089755
76 Shaft Sleeve, S8, B&G 5G, 4GB, 6E, B&G 185143
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $244.97 34593 185143
77 Ring, Wear, B&G P49134
Discount UoOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $200.00 34641 P49134
78 Pump, 40hp, 50128KP, GRUNDFOS/PACO
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $13,695.20 27344
79 Pump, 60hp, 80154KP, GRUNDFOS/PACO
Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $25,365.60 27344
80 Pump, Fire, Split Case, 50hp, Cast Iron, AURORA 4-481-16
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 Y% EA $18,570.00 27344 4-481-15-50HP-4P-K
81 Pump, Fire, 30hp, LH rotation, PEERLESS 4AEF10G
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $15,582.52 27344 AAEF10GSYSTEM
82 Pump, Centrifugal, 20hp, ARMSTRONG
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $8,972.47 27344 4280-3X1.5X10-2P-20HP
83 Washer, 31655, WASHL.3.718X3.375X.03
.55, LOBEPRO
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $12.00 27344 WASHL.3.718X3.375X.03
84 ORing, Shaft, ORINGL.85X2.5.F, LOBEPRO
Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $5.60 27344 ORINGL.85X2.5.F




